Decision No. C97-288 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 97C-136CP

RE:  THE MOTOR VEHICLE OPERATIONS OF RESPONDENT, SCHAFER-SCHONEWILL & ASSOCIATES, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS WOLF TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC., UNDER CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY PUC NO. 52940.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

Mailed Date:  March 27, 1997

Adopted Date:  March 26, 1997

I.
BY THE COMMISSION

Statement, Findings, and Conclusion:



1.
The above-named Respondent was granted Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 52940 to conduct operations as a common carrier by motor vehicle for hire for the following:


Transportation of passengers and their baggage,



I.
in scheduled service,

between Stapleton International Airport, until commercial air operations cease and Denver International Airport upon commencement of commercial air operations, on the one hand, and, the Embassy Suites, Denver Tech Center, and the Holtze Executive Village, Denver Tech Center, on the other hand; and 

II.
in call-and-demand limousine service,

between Stapleton International Airport, until commercial air operations cease and Denver International Airport upon commencement of commercial air operations, on the one hand, and, all points in the following-described area, on the other hand:

beginning at the intersection of Quincy Avenue and Holly Street in Denver, Colorado, thence south on Holly Street to Dry Creek Road, thence east on Dry Creek Road (as extended) to Potomac Street, thence north on Potomac Street to Arapahoe Road, thence  west on Arapahoe Road to Peoria Street, thence north on Peoria Street to Quincy Avenue (as extended), thence west to point of beginning.



This certificate is restricted as follows:

Scheduled service set forth in Item (I) above is restricted to providing service to points named in the carrier’s published schedule.



2.
The Staff of the Commission has conducted two separate   investigations   under   Docket  Nos.  95M-480CP  and

96M-272CP.  Both of these proceedings resulted in the imposition of civil penalties against Respondent.  Payment was required by a specific date.  No payments have been received.  Failure to make timely payments may be in violation of § 40-10-112, C.R.S., because of the Respondent’s failure to observe the provisions of a Commission order.



3.
A letter from the Director of the Commission and a proposed order to show cause and notice of hearing were mailed to the Respondent on February 13, 1997 offering the Respondent an opportunity to submit written data with respect to the possible violations prior to the issuance of the order to show cause.  A response was received on March 11, 1997.  This response raises concerns regarding the financial viability of the carrier.



4.
The Commission finds that sufficient cause exists for the holding of a hearing to determine the facts of the matter, to hear material arguments, to receive evidence and testimony from the Staff and others, and to determine what order or requirement, if any, shall be imposed by the Commission.

II.
ORDER

A.
The Commission Orders That:



1.
Schafer-Schonewill & Associates, Inc., doing business as Wolf Transportation Services, Inc., shall appear before the Commission, as set forth below, to show cause why the Commission should not take appropriate action and enter an order or penalty, including, but not limited to, revoking, suspending, altering or amending Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 52940.



2.
This case is set for hearing before an Administrative Law Judge on:





Date:

May 16, 1997





Time:

9:00 a.m.





Place:

Logan Tower








Office Level Two








1580 Logan Street








Denver, CO 80203

at which time and place proper evidence may be introduced and material arguments may be presented.



3.
Staff shall file, at least 30 days before hearing, two copies of a list containing the names, addresses, and titles of each of its witnesses, and two copies of each of the exhibits which it plans to present at the hearing.  Copies of the list and exhibits shall be served upon all parties to the proceeding.



4.
Respondents shall file, at least 20 days before the hearing, two copies of a list containing the names, addresses, and titles of each of its witnesses, and two copies of each of the exhibits which it plans to present at the hearing.  Copies of the list and exhibits shall be served upon all parties to the proceeding.



5.
No witness shall be permitted to testify, nor shall any document be received in evidence, except in rebuttal, unless served and filed as provided in this Order.



6.
The Commission may, if the Staff or the Respondent does not meet the above requirements, dismiss the proceeding or any defense, upon motion filed by any other party, unless good cause for non-filing is shown.



7.
No motion for continuance shall be granted if filed within 20 days before the first day of the hearing, except for good cause shown.



8.
No exception to the procedure in this Order shall be made except upon timely motion showing good cause.


B.
This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.


C.
ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING ON March 26,
1997.



RESPONDENT

Schafer-Schonewill & Associates, Inc. dba

Wolf Transportation Services, Inc.

Attn:  Remzi Cirit, President

329 Ivy Street

Denver, CO 80224
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